who required urgent replacement of their Vitamin K dependent clotting factors to treat acute major 
bleeding. A total of 216 subjects with acquired coagulation factor deficiency due to oral Vitamin K 
antagonist therapy were randomized to a single dose of Beriplex® P/N or plasma. Two hundred twelve 
(212) subjects received Beriplex® P/N or plasma for acute major bleeding in the setting of a baseline INR 
≥ 2.0 and recent use of a VKA anticoagulant. The doses of Beriplex® P/N (25 units/kg, 35 units/kg, or 50 
units/kg) based on nominal Factor IX content and plasma (10 mL/kg, 12 mL/kg, or 15 mL/kg) were

[...]

urgent replacement of their Vitamin K--dependent clotting factors because of their need for an urgent 
surgery/invasive procedure. A total of 181 subjects with acquired coagulation factor deficiency due to 
oral Vitamin K antagonist therapy were randomized to a single dose of Beriplex® P/N or plasma. One 
hundred seventy-six (176) subjects received Beriplex® P/N or plasma because of their need for an urgent 
surgery/invasive procedure in the setting of a baseline INR ≥ 2.0 and recent use of a VKA anticoagulant. 
The doses of Beriplex® P/N (25 units/kg, 35 units/kg, or 50 units/kg) based on nominal Factor IX content